
FINAL SCORE

Michigan St.
3-2 (0-2) 27

Nebraska
4-1 (1-1) 38

October 04, 2025 • Memorial Stadium (Lincoln, Nebraska)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

Michigan St. (3-2; 0-2) vs. Nebraska (4-1; 1-1)
Date: 10/4/2025 • Site: Lincoln, Nebraska • Stadium: Memorial Stadium
Kickoff time: 04:05 PM EDT • End of Game: 07:39 PM EDT • Total elapsed time: 03:33
Attendance: 86496
Temperature: 86 • Wind: 20 south • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Michigan St. 0 7 14 6 27
Nebraska 14 0 7 17 38

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 09:09 NEB - E.Johnson 2 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by K.Cunanan GOOD) , 9-48 4:14 -7

1st 07:37 NEB - C.Nelson 3 yd TD BLOCKED PUNT RECOVERY (PAT KICK by K.Cunanan GOOD) , -14

2nd 12:52 MSU - J.Velling 2 yd TD PASS from A.Milivojevic (PAT KICK by M.Connington GOOD) , 17-75 9:45 7-14

3rd 06:08 MSU - A.Chiles 16 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by M.Connington GOOD) , 11-48 7:00 14-14

3rd 02:37 MSU - A.Chiles 4 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by M.Connington GOOD) , 7-38 3:24 21-14

3rd 01:11 NEB - E.Johnson 23 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by K.Cunanan GOOD) , 5-75 1:26 21-21

4th 13:32 NEB - K.Cunanan 27 yd FG , 7-19 2:36 21-24

4th 06:45 NEB - N.Hunter 59 yd TD PASS from D.Raiola (PAT KICK by K.Cunanan GOOD) , 1-59 0:09 21-31

4th 04:27 NEB - E.Johnson 11 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by K.Cunanan GOOD) , 2-17 0:50 21-38

4th 02:01 MSU - A.Milivojevic 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT PASS to A.Milivojevic FAILED) , 7-75 2:26 27-38

OFFICIALS

Referee: Jeff Servinski
Umpire: Ryan McClellan

Head Linesman: Ryan MacDonald
Line judge: Vincent Winters
Field judge: Reginald Berry

Back judge: Dennis Morris
Side judge: Matt Kukar
Center judge: Thomas Riepenhoff



Team Statistics
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

MSU NEB
FIRST DOWNS 15 14

Rushing 8 6
Passing 7 6
Penalty 0 2

NET YARDS RUSHING 84 67
Rushing Attempts 38 31
Average Per Rush 2.2 2.2
Rushing Touchdowns 3 3
Yards Gained Rushing 145 123
Yards Lost Rushing 61 56

NET YARDS PASSING 156 194
Completions-Attempts-Int 15-30-2 16-24-1
Average Per Attempt 5.2 8.1
Average Per Completion 10.4 12.1
Passing Touchdowns 1 1

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 240 261
Total Offensive plays 68 55
Average Gain Per Play 3.5 4.7

Fumbles: Number-Lost 1-1 1-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 5-45 6-44
PUNTS-YARDS 5-204 4-120

Average Yards Per Punt 40.8 30.0
Net Yards Per Punt 19.0 30.0
Inside 20 0 2
50+ Yards 3 0
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 0 1

KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-274 7-429
Average Yards Per Kickoff 54.8 61.3
Net Yards Per Kickoff 54.4 61.3
Touchbacks 4 6

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 5-109-2
Average Per Return 0 21.8

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-2-0 0-0-0
Average Per Return 2 0

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 1-0-0 2-7-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 1-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 33:21 26:39

1st Quarter 10:46 4:14
2nd Quarter 5:16 9:44
3rd Quarter 10:24 4:36
4th Quarter 6:55 8:05

Third-Down Conversions 2 of 14 5 of 13
Fourth-Down Conversions 4 of 5 0 of 2
Red Zone Scores-Chances 4 of 4 3 of 3

Touchdowns 4 2
Field Goals 0 of 0 1 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards 5-35 4-42
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 7.0-52 12.0-60
Forced Three-And-Outs 2 5
Total TDs 4 6

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 1

PAT Kicks 3-3 5-5
Field Goals 0-0 1-1
Points off turnovers 7 0



Individual Statistics
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

MICHIGAN ST. NEBRASKA

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Frazier 18 67 9 58 0 15 3.2
A.Chiles 13 66 43 23 2 16 1.8
B.Tullis 5 11 7 4 0 5 0.8
A.Milivojevic 1 1 0 1 1 1 1
TEAM 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2
Totals 38 145 61 84 3 16 2.2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
E.Johnson 13 83 0 83 3 23 6.4
M.Nelson 1 11 0 11 0 11 11
I.Mozee 3 9 0 9 0 5 3
H.Haarberg 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
D.Raiola 9 18 35 -17 0 8 -1.9
TEAM 4 0 21 -21 0 0 -5.3
Totals 31 123 56 67 3 23 2.2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
A.Chiles 9-23-2 85 0 14 4
A.Milivojevic 6-7-0 71 1 24 0
Totals 15-30-2 156 1 24 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
D.Raiola 16-24-1 194 1 59 5
Totals 16-24-1 194 1 59 5

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
N.Marsh 4 41 0 13 6 13
M.Frazier 4 17 0 12 5 31
J.Velling 3 37 1 19 5 7
B.Tullis 1 24 0 24 2 0
E.Boyd 1 14 0 14 1 9
C.McCray 1 14 0 14 6 7
O.Kelly 1 9 0 9 3 4
E.Tau-Tolliver 0 0 0 0 1 0
B.Parachek 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 15 156 1 24 30 71

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
E.Johnson 6 37 0 9 8 63
N.Hunter 4 93 1 59 6 85
J.Barney Jr. 2 47 0 45 4 16
C.Mills Jr. 1 10 0 10 1 4
L.Lindenmeyer 1 6 0 6 1 0
C.Nelson 1 3 0 3 1 -10
H.Haarberg 1 -2 0 0 1 0
D.Key 0 0 0 0 2 0
Totals 16 194 1 59 24 158

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0
R.Eckley 4 204 51.0 54 0 0
Totals 5 204 40.8 54 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
A.Wilson 4 120 30.0 46 2 0
Totals 4 120 30.0 46 2 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
J.Hall 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
S.Edwards 0 0 0 1 2 2 0 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 1 2 2 1 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
J.Barney Jr. 4 81 57 0 0 0 0 0 0
D.Singleton 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 7 7
J.Conn 1 25 25 0 0 0 0 0 0
C.Nelson 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 5 109 57 0 0 0 2 7 7

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
K.Cunanan 4th 13:32 27 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
M.Connington 4 260 65 4 0
R.Eckley 1 14 14 0 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
J.Hohl 5 299 59.8 4 0
K.Cunanan 2 130 65 2 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
M.Frazier 58 17 0 0 0 75
N.Marsh 0 41 0 0 0 41
J.Velling 0 37 0 0 0 37
B.Tullis 4 24 0 0 0 28

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
J.Barney Jr. 0 47 0 81 0 128
E.Johnson 83 37 0 0 0 120
N.Hunter 0 93 0 0 0 93
J.Conn 0 0 0 25 0 25

Fumbles No. Lost
EDWARDS,S 1 1

Fumbles No. Lost



Michigan St. Quarterback Progression
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

Chiles, Aidan
9 - 23 39% 85 yds 0TD 2INT 52.8RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 2nd and 6 on MSU29 (Q1 15:00) E.Tau-Tolliver
0-2 2nd and 9 on MSU26 (Q1 09:09) O.Kelly -2

+ 1-3 7 3rd and 9 on MSU26 (Q1 09:09) N.Marsh
+ 2-4 12 1st 1st and 10 on MSU25 (Q1 07:37) M.Frazier 2
+ 3-5 14 1st 1st and 10 on MSU37 (Q1 07:37) E.Boyd 3
+ 4-6 -1 2nd and 6 on NEB30 (Q1 07:37) M.Frazier 4

4-7 1st and 10 on NEB23 (Q1 07:37) J.Velling
+ 5-8 11 1st 3rd and 7 on NEB20 (Q1 07:37) N.Marsh
+ 6-9 14 1st and 25 on MSU15 (Q2 10:04) C.McCray 2

6-10 2nd and 11 on MSU29 (Q2 10:04) J.Velling
6-11 3rd and 11 on MSU29 (Q2 10:04) C.McCray -2
6-12 2nd and 9 on MSU41 (Q2 06:04) N.Marsh -3
6-13 INT 3rd and 9 on MSU41 (Q2 06:04) B.Tullis -4
6-14 2nd and 7 on MSU41 (Q2 01:54) M.Frazier -5
6-15 INT 3rd and 7 on MSU41 (Q2 01:54) C.McCray -6

+ 7-16 6 3rd and 12 on NEB50 (Q3 13:08) M.Frazier
+ 8-17 13 1st 1st and 10 on NEB38 (Q3 06:01) N.Marsh 2

8-18 1st and 10 on NEB25 (Q3 06:01) O.Kelly
+ 9-19 9 1st and 10 on NEB13 (Q3 03:45) O.Kelly

9-20 TD 1st and 10 on MSU25 (Q4 13:32) B.Parachek
9-21 3rd and 4 on MSU31 (Q4 13:21) C.McCray -2
9-22 3rd and 13 on MSU6 (Q4 08:37) C.McCray -3
9-23 3rd and 8 on MSU27 (Q4 05:30) C.McCray -4

Sacked 4 times for 42 yards lost

Lost Context
-10 3rd and 6 on MSU29 (Q1 15:00)
-10 1st and 6 on NEB6 (Q2 15:00)
-12 1st and 10 on MSU25 (Q4 06:45)
-10 4th and 8 on MSU27 (Q4 05:22)

Milivojevic, Alessio
6 - 7 86% 71 yds 1TD 0INT 218.1RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 10 2nd and 16 on NEB16 (Q2 15:00) N.Marsh
+ 2-2 2 TD 2nd and 2 on NEB2 (Q2 15:00) J.Velling 2

2-3 1st and 10 on MSU25 (Q4 04:27) N.Marsh
+ 3-4 0 1st and 10 on MSU40 (Q4 04:05) M.Frazier
+ 4-5 16 1st 2nd and 10 on MSU40 (Q4 04:05) J.Velling 2
+ 5-6 19 1st 1st and 10 on NEB44 (Q4 04:05) J.Velling 3
+ 6-7 24 1st 1st and 10 on NEB25 (Q4 04:05) B.Tullis 4

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Nebraska Quarterback Progression
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

Raiola, Dylan
16 - 24 67% 194 yds 1TD 1INT 140RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 6 2nd and 9 on MSU47 (Q1 13:23) E.Johnson

1-2 1st and 10 on MSU36 (Q1 13:23) D.Key
+ 2-3 2 2nd and 10 on MSU36 (Q1 13:23) J.Barney Jr.

2-4 1st and 10 on MSU10 (Q1 13:23) J.Barney Jr.
+ 3-5 5 2nd and 6 on MSU41 (Q2 05:18) E.Johnson
+ 4-6 3 2nd and 4 on MSU38 (Q2 01:13) C.Nelson 2
+ 5-7 8 3rd and 16 on MSU50 (Q2 00:33) E.Johnson 3
+ 6-8 14 1st 1st and 10 on NEB25 (Q3 15:00) N.Hunter 4

6-9 3rd and 3 on NEB46 (Q3 15:00) E.Johnson
6-10 INT 1st and 10 on NEB25 (Q3 06:08) N.Hunter -2
6-11 1st and 10 on NEB25 (Q3 02:37) J.Barney Jr. -3
6-12 2nd and 10 on NEB25 (Q3 02:37) D.Key -4

+ 7-13 45 1st 3rd and 10 on NEB25 (Q3 02:37) J.Barney Jr.
+ 8-14 12 2nd and 16 on MSU34 (Q3 01:08) N.Hunter 2
+ 9-15 5 1st 3rd and 4 on MSU22 (Q4 15:00) E.Johnson 3

9-16 1st and 7 on MSU7 (Q4 15:00) N.Hunter
+ 10-17 -2 2nd and 7 on MSU7 (Q4 15:00) H.Haarberg

10-18 3rd and 9 on MSU9 (Q4 15:00) E.Johnson
+ 11-19 8 1st and 10 on NEB20 (Q4 12:14) N.Hunter
+ 12-20 6 1st 2nd and 2 on NEB28 (Q4 12:14) L.Lindenmeyer 2
+ 13-21 10 1st 1st and 10 on NEB34 (Q4 12:14) C.Mills Jr. 3
+ 14-22 9 2nd and 17 on NEB37 (Q4 12:14) E.Johnson 4
+ 15-23 4 3rd and 13 on NEB41 (Q4 12:14) E.Johnson 5
+ 16-24 59 TD 1st and 10 on NEB41 (Q4 06:54) N.Hunter 6

Sacked 5 times for 35 yards lost

Lost Context
-7 1st and 10 on MSU26 (Q2 08:28)
-5 2nd and 17 on MSU33 (Q2 08:28)
-10 4th and 4 on MSU28 (Q2 05:18)
-6 1st and 10 on MSU28 (Q3 01:08)
-7 1st and 10 on NEB44 (Q4 12:14)



Defensive Statistics
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

# Michigan St. Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

5 J.Hall 5 3 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-0 - -
9 J.Thompson 4 1 5 1.0-10 2.0-25 - - - - -
10 W.Matthews 2 3 5 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
7 J.Eaton 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
43 M.Spencer 2 2 4 1.0-7 1.0-7 - - - 1 -
91 A.VanSumeren 4 0 4 1.0-7 1.0-7 - - - - -
41 D.Santiago 3 0 3 1.0-5 1.0-5 - - - - -
13 I.Smith 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
19 A.Smith 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
23 D.Snow 2 0 2 1.0-6 1.0-6 - - - - -
55 B.Roberts 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
2 A.West 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
11 A.Lafaele 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
12 J.Velling 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
14 M.Bell 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
28 D.Nash 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
35 S.Edwards 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
44 C.Williams 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 1
82 B.Parachek 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
99 Q.Dunnigan 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 2

Totals 37 12 49 5-35 7.0-52 0 0-0 1-0 3 3

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Nebraska Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

0 J.Wright 4 6 10 0.5-10 3.5-19 - - - - -
9 V.Shavers Jr. 6 3 9 0.0-0 2.0-3 - - - - -
37 D.Jones 2 5 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 D.Singleton 4 2 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 2-7 - -
10 A.Marshall 4 1 5 0.0-0 1.0-5 - - - - -
21 R.Guthrie 4 1 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
96 W.Nwaneri 2 3 5 1.5-22 1.5-22 - - - - -
11 C.Lenhardt 2 1 3 1.0-10 1.0-10 - - - - 1
16 E.Jeudy 1 1 2 1.0-10 1.0-10 - - - - -
40 D.Merritt 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
97 K.Davis 0 2 2 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
1 C.Wright 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
3 M.Buford Jr. 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
12 J.Rhett 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
13 N.Hunter 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
15 D.McCullough 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.5-5 - - - - 1
17 W.McGahee IV 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
95 G.Moore 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
35 M.Nelson 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - 1-0 - - -
93 K.Pietrzak 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1

Totals 33 30 63 4-42 12.0-60 0 1-0 2-7 0 3

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

STARTERS

Michigan St.

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 1 O.Kelly
QB 2 A.Chiles
RB 5 M.Frazier
WR 6 N.Marsh
TE 12 J.Velling
OL 51 M.Gulbin
OL 58 C.Moore
OL 66 A.Lepo
OL 71 K.Phillips
OL 72 C.Carter
TE 81 M.Masunas

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 5 J.Hall
CB 7 J.Eaton
DL 9 J.Thompson
LB 10 W.Matthews
LB 13 I.Smith
DB 14 M.Bell
DL 16 G.Kelly
DB 19 A.Smith
DB 27 D.Cromwell
S 43 M.Spencer
DT 91 A.VanSumeren

Nebraska

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 2 J.Barney Jr.
WR 6 D.Key
WR 13 N.Hunter
QB 15 D.Raiola
RB 21 E.Johnson
TE 44 L.Lindenmeyer
OL 50 R.Spindler
OL 51 J.Evans
OL 57 E.Pritchett
OL 59 H.Lutovsky
OL 77 G.Gottula

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 0 J.Wright
DB 8 D.Singleton
LB 9 V.Shavers Jr.
DB 10 A.Marshall
DL 11 C.Lenhardt
DL 16 E.Jeudy
DB 21 R.Guthrie
DB 37 D.Jones
LB 40 D.Merritt
DL 96 W.Nwaneri
DL 97 K.Davis

SUBSTITUTIONS

Michigan St.:
2 A.West; 3 J.Hughes; 3 R.Bullard Jr.; 4 E.Tau-Tolliver; 7 B.Tullis; 8
E.Boyd; 11 A.Lafaele; 11 A.Milivojevic; 13 C.McCray; 17
S.Bridgeman; 23 D.Snow; 24 A.Pinnace III; 25 C.Rucker; 28 D.Nash;
29 M.Connington; 30 A.Grose; 31 J.Savoury; 34 K.Majeed; 35
S.Edwards; 41 D.Santiago; 44 C.Williams; 44 J.Coyne; 55 B.Roberts;
55 R.Johnson; 74 G.Broscious; 82 B.Parachek; 88 R.Buckley; 93
J.Satchell; 96 R.Eckley; 99 Q.Dunnigan;

Nebraska:
1 C.Wright; 3 M.Buford Jr.; 5 R.Van Poppel; 10 H.Haarberg; 12
J.Rhett; 13 J.Conn; 14 A.Sanders; 15 D.McCullough; 17 W.McGahee
IV; 18 Q.Clark; 19 C.Mills Jr.; 22 I.Mozee; 24 D.Branch; 25 J.Charles;
26 B.Turner; 29 C.Nelson; 30 V.Genatone; 32 K.Williams; 35
M.Nelson; 42 D.Wacker; 43 M.Booker III; 48 C.Echternach; 52
D.Rogers; 53 D.Hoffken; 54 J.Bower; 56 P.Mooberry; 69 T.Corcoran;
75 T.Knaak; 76 J.Maciejczak; 83 A.Wilson; 86 M.Goldman; 90 J.Hohl;
91 K.Cunanan; 93 K.Pietrzak; 95 G.Moore; 99 D.Parrott;

DID NOT PLAY

Michigan St.:
0 Brown, Alante; 0 Burt, NiJhay; 1 Martinez, Nikai; 4 Pulliam,
Marcellius; 6 Willie, Ade; 8 Moa, Aisea; 12 Denson Jr., Justin; 14
Williams, Bryson; 15 Gash, Caleb; 15 Hannan, Leo; 16 Jessee,
Ryland; 17 Collier, Braylon; 18 Brinson IV, Andrew; 18 Carridine,
Atticus; 19 Taplin, Charles; 20 Foster, Shawn; 20 Williams, Keshawn;
21 Revels, Tracy; 22 Gillison, Tyler; 22 Yanachik, Jack; 25 Clarizio,
Jace; 26 Chaney, Stone; 27 Jones Jr, Darrin; 28 Gist, Zion; 29
Mullins, George; 31 Edwards, Deuce; 32 Young, Evan; 33 McCaig,
Jaxon; 33 Malone, DiMari; 36 Ah You, Leonard; 38 Davis, Dorian; 39
West, Elisha; 40 Ahmetbasic, Tarik; 40 White, DeJae; 42 Millikin,
David; 45 Pretzlaff, Brady; 47 Schickel, Kaden; 48 Voss, Carson; 48
Baker, Charlie; 49 Wilson, Jaxson; 50 Johnson, Antonio; 51 Burnett,
Kekai; 52 Beeler, Mikeshun; 54 Terpstra, Cooper; 56 Dellinger, Cole;
56 Piwowarczyk, Chris; 62 Bell, Justin; 63 Stewart, Payton; 65 Ramil,
Stanton; 68 Rogers, Rashawn; 70 Vincic, Luka; 73 Young, Rustin; 75
Nelson, Ben; 75 Luniewski, Charlton; 76 Nichols, Drew; 77 Dennis,
Andrew; 79 Luniewski, Mercer; 84 Hook, Wyatt; 86 Sislo, Blake; 87
DeJager, Luke; 87 Wills, Jack; 88 Rios, Kai; 89 Hardy, Nick; 94
Thrush, Cal; 98 Simmons, Derrick;

Nebraska:
4 Bonner, Janiran; 7 Hartzog Jr., Malcolm; 11 Bell, Demitrius; 11
Soukup, Bode; 12 Gramstad, Jalyn; 14 Lateef, TJ; 16 Davila, Marcos;
17 Longval, Luke; 18 Tarver Jr., Larry; 19 Prescott, Kahmir; 22
Noonan, Maverick; 23 Hill, Blye; 23 Booth, Conor; 24 Parker,
Jamarion; 26 Mangini, Roman; 28 Ives, Kwinten; 28 Benning, Caleb;
29 Prude, Braylen; 30 Alvano, Tristan; 31 Buford, Mario; 32 Uhlir,
Trent; 33 Watson-Trent, Marques; 34 Okafor, Preston; 36 Bauer,
Rowdy; 37 Koch, Kamdyn; 38 D'Onofrio, Thomas; 39 Webber,
Bryson; 41 Terch, Tanner; 45 Dickey, Izaac; 45 Gradney, Roger; 46
Gallic, Kevin; 46 Schutt, Connor; 47 Stenger, Gage; 48 VerMaas,
Caden; 49 King, Danny; 49 Simpson, Malcolm; 50 Jones, Christian;
55 Duda, Ethan; 56 Marks, Julian; 57 Murphy, Ashton; 58 Peters,
Jake; 59 Stewart, Rahmir; 62 Sledge, Sam; 63 Tapu, Brian; 65
Prochazka, Teddy; 66 Brix, Grant; 67 Ka'aha'aina-Torres, Houston; 68
Taumua, Preston; 69 Davidson, Landen; 70 Fennessy, Nolan; 71
Terry, Tyson; 72 Pyle, Gibson; 74 Knutson, Brock; 78 Brandl, Jacob;
79 Hammerbeck, Shawn; 80 Jones, Jeremiah; 81 Miller, Hayes; 82
Ingwerson, Eric; 84 Singleton Jr., DJ; 85 Smith, Keelan; 87 Markway,
Mac; 88 Carpenter, Jackson; 90 George, Jaylen; 92 Lefotu, Sua; 94
Flege, Aidan; 94 Ochoa, Jordan; 98 Connealy, Conor;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
MSU 1st MSU25 15:00 KO MSU14 13:23 PUNT 3 - -11 1:37
MSU 1st MSU25 09:09 KO MSU28 07:37 PUNT 3 - 3 1:32
MSU 1st MSU25 07:37 KO NEB0 12:52 *TD 17 - 75 9:45
MSU 2nd MSU30 10:04 PUNT MSU29 08:28 PUNT 3 - -1 1:36
MSU 2nd MSU40 06:04 PUNT MSU41 05:18 INT 3 - 1 0:46
MSU 2nd MSU38 01:54 DOWNS MSU41 01:13 INT 3 - 3 0:41
MSU 2nd MSU12 00:05 PUNT MSU10 0:00 HALF 1 - -2 0:05
MSU 3rd NEB48 13:08 DOWNS NEB0 06:08 *TD 11 - 48 7:00
MSU 3rd NEB38 06:01 INT NEB0 02:37 *TD 7 - 38 3:24
MSU 4th MSU25 13:32 KO MSU31 12:14 PUNT 3 - 6 1:18
MSU 4th MSU9 08:37 PUNT MSU6 06:54 PUNT 3 - -3 1:43
MSU 4th MSU25 06:45 KO MSU17 05:17 DOWNS 4 - -8 1:28
MSU 4th MSU25 04:27 KO NEB0 02:01 *TD 7 - 75 2:26

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Michigan St. Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 10:46 5:16 10:24 6:55 16:02 17:19 33:21
3rd down conversions 1-4 0-3 1-4 0-3 1-7 1-7 2-14
4th down conversions 1-1 0-0 3-3 0-1 1-1 3-4 4-5

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
NEB 1st MSU48 13:23 PUNT MSU0 09:09 *TD 9 - 48 4:14
NEB 2nd NEB25 12:52 KO NEB44 10:04 PUNT 4 - 19 2:48
NEB 2nd MSU26 08:28 PUNT NEB42 06:04 PUNT 3 - -32 2:24
NEB 2nd MSU45 05:18 INT MSU38 01:54 DOWNS 7 - 7 3:24
NEB 2nd MSU44 01:13 INT MSU42 00:05 PUNT 3 - 2 1:08
NEB 3rd NEB25 15:00 KO NEB48 13:08 DOWNS 5 - 23 1:52
NEB 3rd NEB25 06:08 KO NEB25 06:01 INT 1 - 0 0:07
NEB 3rd NEB25 02:37 KO MSU0 01:11 *TD 5 - 75 1:26
NEB 3rd MSU28 01:08 KO MSU9 13:32 *FG 7 - 19 2:36
NEB 4th NEB20 12:14 PUNT NEB45 08:37 PUNT 6 - 25 3:37
NEB 4th NEB41 06:54 PUNT MSU0 06:45 *TD 1 - 59 0:09
NEB 4th MSU17 05:17 DOWNS MSU0 04:27 *TD 2 - 17 0:50
NEB 4th MSU49 02:00 KO NEB45 0:00 HALF 3 - -6 2:00

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Nebraska Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 4:14 9:44 4:36 8:05 13:58 12:41 26:39
3rd down conversions 2-2 1-5 1-2 1-4 3-7 2-6 5-13
4th down conversions 0-0 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-1 0-1 0-2



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
MSU 1st MSU25 15:00 KO MSU14 13:23 PUNT 3 - -11 1:37
NEB 1st MSU48 13:23 PUNT MSU0 09:09 *TD 9 - 48 4:14
MSU 1st MSU25 09:09 KO MSU28 07:37 PUNT 3 - 3 1:32
MSU 1st MSU25 07:37 KO NEB0 12:52 *TD 17 - 75 9:45
NEB 2nd NEB25 12:52 KO NEB44 10:04 PUNT 4 - 19 2:48
MSU 2nd MSU30 10:04 PUNT MSU29 08:28 PUNT 3 - -1 1:36
NEB 2nd MSU26 08:28 PUNT NEB42 06:04 PUNT 3 - -32 2:24
MSU 2nd MSU40 06:04 PUNT MSU41 05:18 INT 3 - 1 0:46
NEB 2nd MSU45 05:18 INT MSU38 01:54 DOWNS 7 - 7 3:24
MSU 2nd MSU38 01:54 DOWNS MSU41 01:13 INT 3 - 3 0:41
NEB 2nd MSU44 01:13 INT MSU42 00:05 PUNT 3 - 2 1:08
MSU 2nd MSU12 00:05 PUNT MSU10 0:00 HALF 1 - -2 0:05
NEB 3rd NEB25 15:00 KO NEB48 13:08 DOWNS 5 - 23 1:52
MSU 3rd NEB48 13:08 DOWNS NEB0 06:08 *TD 11 - 48 7:00
NEB 3rd NEB25 06:08 KO NEB25 06:01 INT 1 - 0 0:07
MSU 3rd NEB38 06:01 INT NEB0 02:37 *TD 7 - 38 3:24
NEB 3rd NEB25 02:37 KO MSU0 01:11 *TD 5 - 75 1:26
NEB 3rd MSU28 01:08 KO MSU9 13:32 *FG 7 - 19 2:36
MSU 4th MSU25 13:32 KO MSU31 12:14 PUNT 3 - 6 1:18
NEB 4th NEB20 12:14 PUNT NEB45 08:37 PUNT 6 - 25 3:37
MSU 4th MSU9 08:37 PUNT MSU6 06:54 PUNT 3 - -3 1:43
NEB 4th NEB41 06:54 PUNT MSU0 06:45 *TD 1 - 59 0:09
MSU 4th MSU25 06:45 KO MSU17 05:17 DOWNS 4 - -8 1:28
NEB 4th MSU17 05:17 DOWNS MSU0 04:27 *TD 2 - 17 0:50
MSU 4th MSU25 04:27 KO NEB0 02:01 *TD 7 - 75 2:26
NEB 4th MSU49 02:00 KO NEB45 0:00 HALF 3 - -6 2:00



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Michigan St. won the toss. MSU will receive and NEB will defend the south goal.

CUNANAN, Kyle kickoff 65 yards from the NEB35 to the MSU0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

MSU drive start at 15:00
1-10 MSU25 [NH] FRAZIER, Makhi rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the MSU29 (JONES, Donovan;LENHARDT,

Cameron).
2-6 MSU29 [NHSG] CHILES, Aidan pass short to the left incomplete dropped by TAU-TOLLIVER, Elijah thrown to the MSU32.
3-6 MSU29 [NHSG] CHILES, Aidan sacked for a loss of 10 yards at the MSU19 (WRIGHT, Javin;NWANERI, Williams).
4-16 MSU19 PENALTY Before the snap, MSU False Start on WEST, Aydan enforced 5 yards from the MSU19 to the MSU14.
4-21 MSU14 ECKLEY, Ryan punt 48 yards to the NEB38, BARNEY JR., Jacory returned 14 yards to the MSU48 (EDWARDS,

Sam), clock 13:23. [13:23]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -11 yards, 1:37

NEB drive start at 13:23
1-10 MSU48 [NHSG] JOHNSON, Emmett rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MSU47 (HALL, Jordan;THOMPSON,

Jalen).
2-9 MSU47 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass up the middle complete for 6 yards to JOHNSON, Emmett to the MSU41

(MATTHEWS, Wayne).
3-3 MSU41 [NH] QB Keeper RAIOLA, Dylan rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the MSU36, End of Play, 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 MSU36 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass up the middle incomplete intended for KEY, Dane broken up by BELL, Malcolm at the

MSU22.
2-10 MSU36 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass short to the left complete for 2 yards to BARNEY JR., Jacory to the MSU34 (EATON,

Joshua).
3-8 MSU34 RAIOLA, Dylan pass short to the right complete for 10 yards to LINDENMEYER, Luke caught at the MSU29 and

advanced to the MSU24 (MATTHEWS, Wayne). PENALTY MSU Holding on WEST, Aydan enforced 10 yards from
the MSU34 to the MSU24 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

E

1-10 MSU24 [NH] JOHNSON, Emmett rush to the right for a gain of 14 yards to the MSU10 (SPENCER, Malik), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 MSU10 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass to the left incomplete intended for BARNEY JR., Jacory.
2-10 MSU10 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan scrambles up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the MSU2 (HALL, Jordan).

H.Haarberg in at QB for NEB
3-2 MSU2 [NHSG] JOHNSON, Emmett rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the MSU0, TOUCHDOWN NEB, clock

09:09 (Scoring play confirmed). [09:09]
0-0 MSU3 CUNANAN, Kyle PAT kick attempt is good.

MICHIGAN ST. 0, NEBRASKA 7
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 48 yards, 4:14

CUNANAN, Kyle kickoff 65 yards from the NEB35 to the MSU0, Touchback , clock 09:09.

MSU drive start at 09:09
1-10 MSU25 [NH] FRAZIER, Makhi rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MSU26 (GUTHRIE, Rex).
2-9 MSU26 [NHSG] CHILES, Aidan pass deep to the left incomplete intended for KELLY, Omari thrown to the NEB49; QB

hurried by MCCULLOUGH, Dasan.
3-9 MSU26 [NHSG] CHILES, Aidan pass short to the left complete for 7 yards to MARSH, Nick caught at the MSU30 and

advanced to the MSU33 (SINGLETON, DeShon;JONES, Donovan).
4-2 MSU33 PENALTY Before the snap, MSU Delay Of Game enforced 5 yards from the MSU33 to the MSU28.
4-7 MSU28 Punt by ECKLEY, Ryan at the MSU28 is blocked by CONN, Jamir, recovered by NEB NELSON, Carter at the

MSU3, returned 3 yards to the MSU0, TOUCHDOWN NEB, clock 07:37 (Scoring play confirmed). [07:37]
0-0 MSU3 CUNANAN, Kyle PAT kick attempt is good.

MICHIGAN ST. 0, NEBRASKA 14
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 3 yards, 1:32

HOHL, John kickoff 65 yards from the NEB35 to the MSU0, Touchback , clock 07:37.



MSU drive start at 07:37
1-10 MSU25 [NH] CHILES, Aidan pass to the left complete for 12 yards to FRAZIER, Makhi caught at the MSU17 and advanced

to the MSU37 (JONES, Donovan), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 MSU37 [NHSG] CHILES, Aidan pass short to the left complete for 14 yards to BOYD, Evan caught at the MSU42 and
advanced to the NEB49 (GUTHRIE, Rex), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 NEB49 [NH] TULLIS, Brandon rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the NEB44 (SHAVERS JR., Vincent;JONES,
Donovan).

2-5 NEB44 [NH] FRAZIER, Makhi rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the NEB34 (GUTHRIE, Rex), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NEB34 [NH] FRAZIER, Makhi rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the NEB30 (GUTHRIE, Rex).
2-6 NEB30 [NHSG] CHILES, Aidan pass to the left complete for -1 yard to FRAZIER, Makhi caught at the NEB35 and

advanced to the NEB31 (WRIGHT, Javin).
3-7 NEB31 [NHSG] CHILES, Aidan scrambles up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the NEB25 (WRIGHT, Javin;JEUDY,

Elijah).
4-1 NEB25 [NH] QB Keeper CHILES, Aidan rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the NEB23 (MOORE, Gabe), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 NEB23 [NHSG] CHILES, Aidan pass deep to the right incomplete intended for VELLING, Jack thrown to the NEB1.
2-10 NEB23 [NHSG] FRAZIER, Makhi rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the NEB20 (WRIGHT, Javin;JONES, Donovan).
3-7 NEB20 [NHSG] CHILES, Aidan pass short to the left complete for 11 yards to MARSH, Nick caught at the NEB15 and

advanced to the NEB9 (BUFORD JR., Marques;JONES, Donovan), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-9 NEB9 [NH] FRAZIER, Makhi rush to the left for a loss of 1 yard to the NEB10 (DAVIS, Keona;MERRITT, Dawson).
2-10 NEB10 [NHSG] QB Keeper CHILES, Aidan rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the NEB11 (WRIGHT, Javin;DAVIS,

Keona), clock 00:00. [00:00]
- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: MICHIGAN ST. 0, NEBRASKA 14

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Michigan St. 0 10:46 2 3 0 5 1-4 1-1 11-23 5-8-0-43 3-20
Nebraska 14 4:14 2 0 1 3 2-2 0-0 5-30 2-4-0-8 0-0



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

MSU NEB
Score 0 14
FIRST DOWNS 5 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 11-23 5-30
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 43 8
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-5-0 4-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 19-66 9-38
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-42
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-24.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-20 0-0
Possession Time 10:46 4:14
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 2-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Michigan St. Nebraska

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Frazier 6 22 -1 21 0 3.5 10
A.Chiles 3 8 -1 7 0 2.3 6
B.Tullis 1 5 0 5 0 5 5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
E.Johnson 3 17 0 17 1 5.7 14

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Chiles 5-8-0 33 0 14 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Raiola 2-4-0 8 0 6 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Frazier 2 11 0 2 12
N.Marsh 2 18 0 2 11
J.Velling 0 0 0 1
O.Kelly 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
E.Johnson 1 6 0 1 6
J.Barney Jr. 1 2 0 2 2

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
R.Eckley 2 48 24.0 48 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Barney Jr. 1 14 0 14
J.Conn 1 25 1 25

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Hall 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Eaton 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
W.Matthews 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Edwards 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Spencer 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Thompson 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
R.Guthrie 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
D.Jones 1-5 3.5 0.0 0.0
J.Wright 1-4 3.0 0.5 2.5
G.Moore 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Davis 0-2 1.0 0.0 2.0
M.Buford Jr. 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
D.Singleton 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
V.Shavers Jr. 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 09:09 NEB - E.Johnson 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by K.Cunanan) , 9-48 4:14 -7
1st 07:37 NEB - C.Nelson 3 yd TD BLOCKED PUNT RECOVERY (KICK by K.Cunanan) , -14



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
3-11 NEB11 CHILES, Aidan pass up the middle incomplete intended for KELLY, Omari thrown to the NEB4. PENALTY NEB

Offsides on NWANERI, Williams declined NEB Pass Interference on SINGLETON, DeShon enforced at the spot of
the foul for 5 yards to the NEB6 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

1-6 NEB6 [NH] CHILES, Aidan sacked for a loss of 10 yards at the NEB16 (JEUDY, Elijah).
MSU CHILES, Aidan injured on the play.
A.Milivojevic in at QB for MSU

2-16 NEB16 [NHSG] MILIVOJEVIC, Alessio pass up the middle complete for 10 yards to MARSH, Nick caught at the NEB10 and
advanced to the NEB6 (SHAVERS JR., Vincent).

3-6 NEB6 MILIVOJEVIC, Alessio pass to the right incomplete intended for MCCRAY, Chrishon. PENALTY NEB Pass
Interference on WRIGHT, Ceyair enforced at the spot of the foul for 4 yards to the NEB2 and results in automatic
1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

1-2 NEB2 [NH] FRAZIER, Makhi rush up the middle for no gain to the NEB2 (SINGLETON, DeShon).
2-2 NEB2 [NH] MILIVOJEVIC, Alessio pass up the middle complete for 2 yards to VELLING, Jack to the NEB0,

TOUCHDOWN MSU, clock 12:52 (Scoring play confirmed). [12:52]
0-0 NEB3 CONNINGTON, Martin PAT kick attempt is good.

MICHIGAN ST. 7, NEBRASKA 14

CONNINGTON, Martin kickoff 65 yards from the MSU35 to the NEB0, Touchback , clock 12:52.

NEB drive start at 12:52
D.Raiola in at QB for NEB

1-10 NEB25 [NHSG] NELSON, Mekhi rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the NEB36 (EATON, Joshua), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NEB36 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan scrambles up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the NEB38 (HALL, Jordan).
2-8 NEB38 [NHSG] MOZEE, Isaiah rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the NEB41 (VANSUMEREN, Alex).
3-5 NEB41 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan scrambles up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NEB44 (LAFAELE, Anelu).
4-2 NEB44 WILSON, Archie punt 26 yards to the MSU30 downed by CONN, Jamir, clock 10:04. [10:04]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 19 yards, 2:48

MSU drive start at 10:04
A.Chiles in at QB for MSU

1-10 MSU30 FRAZIER, Makhi rush to the left for a loss of 5 yards to the MSU25 (WRIGHT, Ceyair;JONES, Donovan). PENALTY
MSU Personal Foul on LEPO, Ashton enforced 15 yards from the MSU30 to the MSU15 [NH]. NO PLAY (replay the
down).

1-25 MSU15 [NHSG] CHILES, Aidan pass up the middle complete for 14 yards to MCCRAY, Chrishon caught at the MSU22 and
advanced to the MSU29 (SINGLETON, DeShon).

2-11 MSU29 [NHSG] CHILES, Aidan pass short up the middle incomplete dropped by VELLING, Jack thrown to the MSU32.
3-11 MSU29 [NHSG] CHILES, Aidan pass deep to the left incomplete intended for MCCRAY, Chrishon thrown to the NEB40.
4-11 MSU29 ECKLEY, Ryan punt 54 yards to the NEB17, BARNEY JR., Jacory returned 57 yards to the MSU26 (NASH,

Dontavius), clock 08:28. [08:28]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -1 yards, 1:36

NEB drive start at 08:28
1-10 MSU26 [NH] RAIOLA, Dylan sacked for a loss of 7 yards at the MSU33 (SPENCER, Malik).
2-17 MSU33 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan sacked for a loss of 5 yards at the MSU38 (SANTIAGO, David).
3-22 MSU38 PENALTY Before the snap, NEB False Start on GOTTULA, Gunnar enforced 5 yards from the MSU38 to the

MSU43.
3-27 MSU43 [NHSG] NEB fumbled snap, TEAM rush up the middle for a loss of 15 yards to the NEB42 (THOMPSON, Jalen).
4-42 NEB42 WILSON, Archie punt 18 yards to the MSU40 out of bounds, clock 06:04. [06:04]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -32 yards, 2:24

MSU drive start at 06:04
1-10 MSU40 [NH] TULLIS, Brandon rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MSU41 (WRIGHT, Ceyair;NWANERI,

Williams).
2-9 MSU41 [NHSG] CHILES, Aidan pass deep to the right incomplete intended for MARSH, Nick thrown to the NEB35.



3-9 MSU41 [NHSG] CHILES, Aidan pass short to the right intercepted by SINGLETON, DeShon at the MSU45 intended for
TULLIS, Brandon. Singleton return for 0 yards to the MSU45, End of Play, clock 05:18. [05:18]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 0:46

NEB drive start at 05:18
1-10 MSU45 [NHSG] JOHNSON, Emmett rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the MSU41 (SMITH, Armorion).
2-6 MSU41 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass to the right complete for 5 yards to JOHNSON, Emmett caught at the MSU46 and

advanced to the MSU36 (HALL, Jordan;SMITH, Armorion).
3-1 MSU36 [NHSG] JOHNSON, Emmett rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MSU34 (ROBERTS, Ben), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 MSU34 [NHSG] MOZEE, Isaiah rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MSU33 (BELL, Malcolm;MATTHEWS,

Wayne).
2-9 MSU33 [NHSG] MOZEE, Isaiah rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the MSU28 (WILLIAMS, Cam).

MSU WILLIAMS, Cam injured on the play.
3-4 MSU28 [NHSG] JOHNSON, Emmett rush to the right for no gain to the MSU28 (HALL, Jordan;MATTHEWS, Wayne).
4-4 MSU28 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan sacked for a loss of 10 yards at the MSU38 (THOMPSON, Jalen); NEB turnover on downs,

clock 01:54. [01:54]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 7 yards, 3:24

MSU drive start at 01:54
1-10 MSU38 [NHSG] FRAZIER, Makhi rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the MSU41 (SHAVERS JR., Vincent).
2-7 MSU41 [NHSG] CHILES, Aidan pass short up the middle incomplete intended for FRAZIER, Makhi thrown to the MSU42.
3-7 MSU41 [NHSG] CHILES, Aidan pass to the right intercepted by SINGLETON, DeShon at the NEB49 intended for MCCRAY,

Chrishon. Singleton return for 7 yards to the MSU44; QB hurried by LENHARDT, Cameron (VELLING, Jack), clock
01:13. [01:13]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 3 yards, 0:41

NEB drive start at 01:13
1-10 MSU44 [NHSG] JOHNSON, Emmett rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the MSU38 (SPENCER, Malik;ROBERTS,

Ben).
2-4 MSU38 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass to the left complete for 3 yards to NELSON, Carter caught at the MSU40 and

advanced to the MSU35 (HALL, Jordan). PENALTY NEB Unsportsmanlike Conduct on EVANS, Justin enforced 15
yards from the end of the play at the MSU35 to the NEB50. [00:33]

3-16 H50 Timeout Michigan St., clock 00:33. [00:33]
3-16 MSU50 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass to the right complete for 8 yards to JOHNSON, Emmett caught at the NEB46 and

advanced to the MSU42 (THOMPSON, Jalen). [00:12]
4-8 V42 Timeout Michigan St., clock 00:12. [00:12]
4-8 MSU42 WILSON, Archie punt 30 yards to the MSU12 out of bounds, clock 00:05. [00:05]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 2 yards, 1:08

MSU drive start at 00:05
1-10 MSU12 [NH] Kneel down by TEAM at MSU10 (team loss of 2), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, -2 yards, 0:05

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: MICHIGAN ST. 7, NEBRASKA 14

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Michigan St. 7 5:16 0 0 0 0 0-3 0-0 5--8 3-9-2-26 1-15
Nebraska 0 9:44 2 0 0 2 1-5 0-1 14-0 3-3-0-16 4-29



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

MSU NEB
Score 7 14
FIRST DOWNS 5 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 16-15 19-30
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 69 24
Passes Att-Comp-Int 17-8-2 7-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 33-84 26-54
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 3-99
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 2-7
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-24.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 4-35 4-29
Possession Time 16:02 13:58
Third-Down Conversions 1-7 3-7
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-1

Michigan St. Nebraska

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Frazier 8 25 -1 24 0 10 3
A.Chiles 3 8 -1 7 0 6 2.3
B.Tullis 2 6 0 6 0 5 3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
E.Johnson 7 29 0 29 1 14 4.1
M.Nelson 1 11 0 11 0 11 11
I.Mozee 3 9 0 9 0 5 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Chiles 6-15-2 37 0 14 2
A.Milivojevic 2-2-0 12 1 10 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Raiola 5-7-0 2 0 8 3

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
M.Frazier 2 11 0 3 12
N.Marsh 3 28 0 4 11
J.Velling 1 2 1 3 2
O.Kelly 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
E.Johnson 3 19 0 3 8
J.Barney Jr. 1 2 0 2 2

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
R.Eckley 3 102 34.0 54 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
A.Wilson 3 74 24.7 30 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Barney Jr. 2 71 0 57
J.Conn 1 25 1 25

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Hall 3-3 4.5 0.0 0.0
J.Thompson 3-1 3.5 1.0 2.0
M.Spencer 2-1 2.5 1.0 1.0
J.Eaton 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
W.Matthews 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Smith 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Roberts 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Lafaele 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
R.Guthrie 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
D.Jones 1-5 3.5 0.0 0.0
J.Wright 1-4 3.0 0.5 2.5
D.Singleton 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
V.Shavers Jr. 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
E.Jeudy 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
G.Moore 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
W.Nwaneri 0-2 1.0 0.5 0.5

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 09:09 NEB - E.Johnson 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by K.Cunanan) , 9-48 4:14 -7
1st 07:37 NEB - C.Nelson 3 yd TD BLKP (KICK by K.Cunanan) , -14
2nd 12:52 MSU - J.Velling 2 yd TD PASS from A.Milivojevic (KICK by M.Connington) , 17-75 9:45 7-14



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

MSU NEB
Score 7 0
FIRST DOWNS 0 2
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 5--8 14-0
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 26 16
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-3-2 3-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 14-18 17-16
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-57
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 2-7
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-54.0 3-24.7
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 1-15 4-29
Possession Time 5:16 9:44
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 1-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Michigan St. Nebraska

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Frazier 2 3 0 3 0 1.5 3
B.Tullis 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
E.Johnson 4 12 0 12 0 3 6
M.Nelson 1 11 0 11 0 11 11
I.Mozee 3 9 0 9 0 3 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Chiles 1-7-2 4 0 14 1
A.Milivojevic 2-2-0 12 1 10 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Raiola 3-3-0 -6 0 8 3

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Frazier 0 0 0 1
N.Marsh 1 10 0 2 10
J.Velling 1 2 1 2 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
E.Johnson 2 13 0 2 8

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
R.Eckley 1 54 54.0 54 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Wilson 3 74 24.7 30 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Barney Jr. 1 57 0 57

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Hall 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Thompson 3-0 3.0 1.0 2.0
A.Smith 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
M.Spencer 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
B.Roberts 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Eaton 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
W.Matthews 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Lafaele 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Singleton 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
V.Shavers Jr. 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
E.Jeudy 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
C.Wright 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
W.Nwaneri 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 12:52 MSU - J.Velling 2 yd TD PASS from A.Milivojevic (KICK by M.Connington) , 17-75 9:45 7-14



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

At the start of the second half, NEB will receive and MSU will defend the south goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

CONNINGTON, Martin kickoff 65 yards from the MSU35 to the NEB0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

NEB drive start at 15:00
1-10 NEB25 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass to the left complete for 14 yards to HUNTER, Nyziah caught at the NEB25 and

advanced to the NEB39 (SMITH, Isaac), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 NEB39 [NHSG] JOHNSON, Emmett rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NEB43 (MATTHEWS,
Wayne;SPENCER, Malik).

2-6 NEB43 [NHSG] JOHNSON, Emmett rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NEB46 (HALL, Jordan).
3-3 NEB46 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass to the right incomplete intended for JOHNSON, Emmett broken up by WILLIAMS,

Cam at the NEB40; QB hurried by WILLIAMS, Cam.
MSU WEST, Aydan injured on the play.

4-3 NEB46 [PUNT] HAARBERG, Heinrich rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the NEB48 (SNOW, Darius); NEB turnover
on downs, clock 13:08. [13:08]

Drive Summary: 5 plays, 23 yards, 1:52

MSU drive start at 13:08
1-10 NEB48 [NH] FRAZIER, Makhi rush to the left for no gain to the NEB48 (NWANERI, Williams).
2-10 NEB48 [NH] FRAZIER, Makhi rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the NEB50 (SHAVERS JR., Vincent).
3-12 NEB50 [NHSG] CHILES, Aidan pass to the left complete for 6 yards to FRAZIER, Makhi caught at the MSU49 and

advanced to the NEB44 (LENHARDT, Cameron).
4-6 NEB44 [SG] CHILES, Aidan scrambles to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the NEB34 (WRIGHT, Javin), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NEB34 TULLIS, Brandon rush to the right for a loss of 2 yards to the NEB36 (WRIGHT, Javin).
2-12 NEB36 [SG] CHILES, Aidan scrambles up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the NEB29 (SINGLETON, DeShon).
3-5 NEB29 [SG] QB Keeper CHILES, Aidan rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the NEB22 (WRIGHT, Javin), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NEB22 [NH] TULLIS, Brandon rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the NEB17 (MCGAHEE IV, Willis).
2-5 NEB17 [NH] FRAZIER, Makhi rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the NEB18 (SHAVERS JR., Vincent).
3-6 NEB18 [SG] FRAZIER, Makhi rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the NEB16 (SHAVERS JR., Vincent;NWANERI,

Williams).
4-4 NEB16 [SG] CHILES, Aidan scrambles to the left for a gain of 16 yards to the NEB0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN

MSU, clock 06:08 (Scoring play confirmed). [06:08]
R

0-0 NEB3 CONNINGTON, Martin PAT kick attempt is good.

MICHIGAN ST. 14, NEBRASKA 14
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 48 yards, 7:00

CONNINGTON, Martin kickoff 65 yards from the MSU35 to the NEB0, Touchback , clock 06:08.

NEB drive start at 06:08
1-10 NEB25 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass up the middle intercepted by HALL, Jordan at the NEB38 intended for HUNTER,

Nyziah. Hall return for 0 yards to the NEB38 (HUNTER, Nyziah), clock 06:01. [06:01]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 0 yards, 0:07

MSU drive start at 06:01
1-10 NEB38 CHILES, Aidan pass to the right complete for 13 yards to MARSH, Nick to the NEB25 (MARSHALL, Andrew), 1ST

DOWN.
P

1-10 NEB25 CHILES, Aidan pass deep to the left incomplete intended for KELLY, Omari thrown to the NEB8.
2-10 NEB25 TULLIS, Brandon rush to the left for a loss of 5 yards to the NEB30 (WRIGHT, Javin;MCCULLOUGH, Dasan).
3-15 NEB30 [SG] FRAZIER, Makhi rush to the right for a gain of 14 yards to the NEB16 (SINGLETON, DeShon). [03:45]
4-1 H16 Timeout Michigan St., clock 03:45. [03:45]
4-1 NEB16 FRAZIER, Makhi rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the NEB13 (SINGLETON, DeShon;GUTHRIE, Rex), 1ST

DOWN.
R

NEB SINGLETON, DeShon injured on the play.
1-10 NEB13 CHILES, Aidan pass short to the left complete for 9 yards to KELLY, Omari caught at the NEB8 and advanced to the

NEB4 (MARSHALL, Andrew). [02:39]



2-1 H4 Timeout Michigan St., clock 02:39. [02:39]
2-1 NEB4 QB Keeper CHILES, Aidan rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NEB0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN

MSU, clock 02:37 (Scoring play confirmed). [02:37]
R

0-0 NEB3 CONNINGTON, Martin PAT kick attempt is good.

MICHIGAN ST. 21, NEBRASKA 14
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 38 yards, 3:24

CONNINGTON, Martin kickoff 65 yards from the MSU35 to the NEB0, Touchback , clock 02:37.

NEB drive start at 02:37
1-10 NEB25 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass to the right incomplete dropped by BARNEY JR., Jacory thrown to the NEB23.
2-10 NEB25 [NH] RAIOLA, Dylan pass to the right incomplete intended for KEY, Dane thrown to the NEB23; QB hurried by

DUNNIGAN, Quindarius.
3-10 NEB25 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass deep to the right complete for 45 yards to BARNEY JR., Jacory caught at the MSU46

and advanced to the MSU30 (EATON, Joshua), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 MSU30 [NHSG] JOHNSON, Emmett rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the MSU23 (VANSUMEREN, Alex).
2-3 MSU23 [NH] JOHNSON, Emmett rush to the right for a gain of 23 yards to the MSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN

NEB, clock 01:11 (Scoring play confirmed). [01:11]
R

0-0 MSU3 CUNANAN, Kyle PAT kick attempt is good.

MICHIGAN ST. 21, NEBRASKA 21
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 75 yards, 1:26

HOHL, John kickoff 39 yards from the NEB35 to the MSU26, EDWARDS, Sam returned 2 yards to the MSU28, EDWARDS, Sam
fumbled at MSU26 , recovered by NEB NELSON, Mekhi at the MSU28 , End of Play, clock 01:08.

NEB drive start at 01:08
1-10 MSU28 [NH] RAIOLA, Dylan sacked for a loss of 6 yards at the MSU34 (SNOW, Darius).
2-16 MSU34 [NH] RAIOLA, Dylan pass short to the left complete for 12 yards to HUNTER, Nyziah caught at the MSU30 and

advanced to the MSU22 (EATON, Joshua), clock 00:00. [00:00]
MSU EATON, Joshua injured on the play.

- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: MICHIGAN ST. 21, NEBRASKA 21

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Michigan St. 14 10:24 5 1 0 6 1-4 3-3 14-58 3-4-0-28 0-0
Nebraska 7 4:36 1 2 0 3 1-2 0-1 6-33 3-7-1-71 0-0



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

MSU NEB
Score 21 21
FIRST DOWNS 11 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 30-73 25-63
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 97 95
Passes Att-Comp-Int 21-11-2 14-8-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 51-170 39-158
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 3-99
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-2 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 2-7
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-24.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 1-0
Penalties-Yards 4-35 4-29
Possession Time 26:26 18:34
Third-Down Conversions 2-11 4-9
Fourth-Down Conversions 4-4 0-2

Michigan St. Nebraska

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Frazier 14 44 -4 40 0 14 2.9
A.Chiles 8 52 -1 51 2 16 6.4
B.Tullis 5 11 -7 4 0 5 0.8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
E.Johnson 11 66 0 66 2 23 6
M.Nelson 1 11 0 11 0 11 11
I.Mozee 3 9 0 9 0 5 3
H.Haarberg 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Chiles 9-19-2 65 0 14 2
A.Milivojevic 2-2-0 12 1 10 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Raiola 8-14-1 67 0 45 4

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
M.Frazier 3 17 0 4 12
N.Marsh 4 41 0 5 13
J.Velling 1 2 1 3 2
O.Kelly 1 9 0 3 9

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
E.Johnson 3 19 0 4 8
N.Hunter 2 26 0 3 14
J.Barney Jr. 2 47 0 4 45

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
R.Eckley 3 102 34.0 54 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
A.Wilson 3 74 24.7 30 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Barney Jr. 2 71 0 57
J.Conn 1 25 1 25

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
S.Edwards 1 2 0 2

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Hall 4-3 5.5 0.0 0.0
J.Eaton 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
J.Thompson 3-1 3.5 1.0 2.0
M.Spencer 2-2 3.0 1.0 1.0
W.Matthews 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.Snow 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
A.VanSumeren 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Smith 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Wright 4-5 6.5 0.5 4.5
D.Singleton 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
V.Shavers Jr. 4-2 5.0 0.0 2.0
R.Guthrie 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
D.Jones 1-5 3.5 0.0 0.0
W.Nwaneri 1-3 2.5 0.5 0.5
A.Marshall 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Lenhardt 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 09:09 NEB - E.Johnson 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by K.Cunanan) , 9-48 4:14 -7
1st 07:37 NEB - C.Nelson 3 yd TD BLKP (KICK by K.Cunanan) , -14
2nd 12:52 MSU - J.Velling 2 yd TD PASS from A.Milivojevic (KICK by M.Connington) , 17-75 9:45 7-14
3rd 06:08 MSU - A.Chiles 16 yd TD RUSH (KICK by M.Connington) , 11-48 7:00 14-14
3rd 02:37 MSU - A.Chiles 4 yd TD RUSH (KICK by M.Connington) , 7-38 3:24 21-14
3rd 01:11 NEB - E.Johnson 23 yd TD RUSH (KICK by K.Cunanan) , 5-75 1:26 21-21



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

MSU NEB
Score 14 7
FIRST DOWNS 6 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 14-58 6-33
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 28 71
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-3-0 7-3-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-86 13-104
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-2 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 0-0
Possession Time 10:24 4:36
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 1-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 3-3 0-1

Michigan St. Nebraska

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Frazier 6 19 -3 16 0 2.7 14
A.Chiles 5 44 0 44 2 8.8 16
B.Tullis 3 5 -7 -2 0 -0.7 5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
E.Johnson 4 37 0 37 1 9.3 23
H.Haarberg 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Chiles 3-4-0 28 0 13 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Raiola 3-7-1 65 0 45 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Frazier 1 6 0 1 6
N.Marsh 1 13 0 1 13
O.Kelly 1 9 0 2 9

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
E.Johnson 0 0 0 1
N.Hunter 2 26 0 3 14
J.Barney Jr. 1 45 0 2 45

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
S.Edwards 1 2 0 2

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Eaton 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Snow 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
J.Hall 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
I.Smith 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.VanSumeren 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
W.Matthews 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
M.Spencer 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Wright 3-1 3.5 0.0 2.0
D.Singleton 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
V.Shavers Jr. 2-1 2.5 0.0 2.0
A.Marshall 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
W.Nwaneri 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Lenhardt 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
N.Hunter 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
W.McGahee IV 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 06:08 MSU - A.Chiles 16 yd TD RUSH (KICK by M.Connington) , 11-48 7:00 14-14
3rd 02:37 MSU - A.Chiles 4 yd TD RUSH (KICK by M.Connington) , 7-38 3:24 21-14
3rd 01:11 NEB - E.Johnson 23 yd TD RUSH (KICK by K.Cunanan) , 5-75 1:26 21-21



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
3-4 MSU22 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass to the right complete for 5 yards to JOHNSON, Emmett caught at the MSU26 and

advanced to the MSU17 (THOMPSON, Jalen), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. PENALTY MSU Horse Collar Tackle on
THOMPSON, Jalen enforced half the distance from the goal, 10 yards from the end of the play at the MSU17 to the
MSU7 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

P

1-7 MSU7 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass to the right incomplete intended for HUNTER, Nyziah broken up by SPENCER, Malik.
2-7 MSU7 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass to the right complete for -2 yards to HAARBERG, Heinrich to the MSU9 (MATTHEWS,

Wayne).
3-9 MSU9 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass short to the right incomplete intended for JOHNSON, Emmett thrown to the MSU7;

QB hurried by DUNNIGAN, Quindarius.
4-9 MSU9 CUNANAN, Kyle field goal attempt from 27 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at MSU17], clock 13:32. [13:32]

MICHIGAN ST. 21, NEBRASKA 24

HOHL, John kickoff 65 yards from the NEB35 to the MSU0, Touchback , clock 13:32.

MSU drive start at 13:32
1-10 MSU25 [SG] CHILES, Aidan pass up the middle incomplete intended for PARACHEK, Brennan thrown to the MSU20; QB

hurried by PIETRZAK, Kade, clock 13:21. After official review, the ruling on the field was overturned: Incomplete
pass (Original Play: Shotgun #2 A.Chiles rush right for 10 yards loss to the MSU15 fumbled by #2 A.Chiles at
MSU15 recovered by NEB #8 D.Singleton at MSU15 #8 D.Singleton return 15 yards to the MSU00 TOUCHDOWN,
clock 13:21). [13:21]

2-10 MSU25 [SG] FRAZIER, Makhi rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the MSU31 (SHAVERS JR., Vincent).
3-4 MSU31 [SG] CHILES, Aidan pass deep to the right incomplete intended for MCCRAY, Chrishon thrown to the NEB40.
4-4 MSU31 ECKLEY, Ryan punt 51 yards to the NEB18, BARNEY JR., Jacory returned 12 yards to the NEB30, out of bounds,

clock 12:14. PENALTY NEB Illegal Block in the Back on NELSON, Carter enforced 10 yards from the end of the
play at the NEB30 to the NEB20. [12:14]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 6 yards, 1:18

NEB drive start at 12:14
1-10 NEB20 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass short to the right complete for 8 yards to HUNTER, Nyziah caught at the NEB24 and

advanced to the NEB28 (SMITH, Isaac).
2-2 NEB28 [NH] RAIOLA, Dylan pass up the middle complete for 6 yards to LINDENMEYER, Luke to the NEB34 (HALL,

Jordan), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 NEB34 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass to the right complete for 10 yards to MILLS JR., Cortez caught at the NEB40 and
advanced to the NEB44 (WEST, Aydan), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 NEB44 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan sacked for a loss of 7 yards at the NEB37 (VANSUMEREN, Alex).
2-17 NEB37 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass to the right complete for 9 yards to JOHNSON, Emmett caught at the NEB32 and

advanced to the NEB46 (SANTIAGO, David).
3-8 NEB46 PENALTY Before the snap, NEB False Start on PRITCHETT, Elijah enforced 5 yards from the NEB46 to the

NEB41.
3-13 NEB41 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass to the left complete for 4 yards to JOHNSON, Emmett caught at the NEB37 and

advanced to the NEB45 (SANTIAGO, David).
4-9 NEB45 WILSON, Archie punt 46 yards to the MSU9, fair catch by KELLY, Omari, clock 08:37. [08:37]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 25 yards, 3:37

MSU drive start at 08:37
1-10 MSU9 [SG] FRAZIER, Makhi rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the MSU11 (MARSHALL, Andrew).
2-8 MSU11 [SG] FRAZIER, Makhi rush to the left for a loss of 5 yards to the MSU6 (MARSHALL, Andrew).
3-13 MSU6 [SG] CHILES, Aidan pass deep to the left incomplete intended for MCCRAY, Chrishon thrown to the MSU24.
4-13 MSU6 ECKLEY, Ryan punt 51 yards to the NEB43, BARNEY JR., Jacory returned -2 yards to the NEB41 (PARACHEK,

Brennan), clock 06:54. [06:54]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -3 yards, 1:43

NEB drive start at 06:54
1-10 NEB41 [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass to the left complete for 59 yards to HUNTER, Nyziah caught at the NEB41 and

advanced to the MSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NEB, clock 06:45 (Scoring play confirmed). [06:45]
P

0-0 MSU3 CUNANAN, Kyle PAT kick attempt is good.



MICHIGAN ST. 21, NEBRASKA 31
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 59 yards, 0:09

HOHL, John kickoff 65 yards from the NEB35 to the MSU0, Touchback , clock 06:45.

MSU drive start at 06:45
1-10 MSU25 [SG] CHILES, Aidan sacked for a loss of 12 yards at the MSU13 (NWANERI, Williams).
2-22 MSU13 [SG] CHILES, Aidan scrambles up the middle for a gain of 14 yards to the MSU27 (SHAVERS JR.,

Vincent;WRIGHT, Javin). [05:30]
3-8 V27 Timeout Michigan St., clock 05:30. [05:30]
3-8 MSU27 [SG] CHILES, Aidan pass deep to the right incomplete intended for MCCRAY, Chrishon thrown to the NEB45.

[05:22]
4-8 V27 Timeout Nebraska, clock 05:22. [05:22]
4-8 MSU27 [SG] CHILES, Aidan sacked for a loss of 10 yards at the MSU17 (LENHARDT, Cameron); MSU turnover on downs,

clock 05:17. [05:17]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, -8 yards, 1:28

NEB drive start at 05:17
1-10 MSU17 [NHSG] JOHNSON, Emmett rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the MSU11 (VANSUMEREN, Alex).
2-4 MSU11 [NHSG] JOHNSON, Emmett rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the MSU0, 1ST DOWN,

TOUCHDOWN NEB, clock 04:27 (Scoring play confirmed). [04:27]
R

0-0 MSU3 CUNANAN, Kyle PAT kick attempt is good.

MICHIGAN ST. 21, NEBRASKA 38
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 17 yards, 0:50

HOHL, John kickoff 65 yards from the NEB35 to the MSU0, Touchback , clock 04:27.

MSU drive start at 04:27
A.Milivojevic in at QB for MSU

1-10 MSU25 [SG] MILIVOJEVIC, Alessio pass to the left incomplete intended for MARSH, Nick thrown to the MSU32.
2-10 MSU25 [SG] FRAZIER, Makhi rush up the middle for a gain of 15 yards to the MSU40 (RHETT, Justyn), 1ST DOWN.

[04:05]
R

1-10 V40 Timeout Nebraska, clock 04:05. [04:05]
1-10 MSU40 [SG] MILIVOJEVIC, Alessio pass to the left complete for 0 yards to FRAZIER, Makhi to the MSU40, End of Play.
2-10 MSU40 [SG] MILIVOJEVIC, Alessio pass up the middle complete for 16 yards to VELLING, Jack caught at the MSU49 and

advanced to the NEB44 (MARSHALL, Andrew;MERRITT, Dawson), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 NEB44 [SG] MILIVOJEVIC, Alessio pass deep up the middle complete for 19 yards to VELLING, Jack to the NEB25
(JONES, Donovan), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 NEB25 [SG] MILIVOJEVIC, Alessio pass deep to the right complete for 24 yards to TULLIS, Brandon to the NEB1
(SHAVERS JR., Vincent), 1ST DOWN. [02:09]

P

MSU LEPO, Ashton injured on the play.
1-10 H1 Timeout Nebraska, clock 02:09. [02:09]
1-1 NEB1 QB Keeper MILIVOJEVIC, Alessio rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the NEB0, TOUCHDOWN MSU,

clock 02:01 (Scoring play confirmed). [02:01]
0-0 NEB3 MILIVOJEVIC, Alessio two-point conversion pass attempt to KELLY, Omari failed (incomplete); conversion is no

good.

MICHIGAN ST. 27, NEBRASKA 38
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 75 yards, 2:26

ECKLEY, Ryan onside kickoff 14 yards from the MSU35, no return , clock 02:00.

NEB drive start at 02:00
1-10 MSU49 [NH] Kneel down by RAIOLA, Dylan at NEB49 (team loss of 2).
2-12 NEB49 [NH] Kneel down by RAIOLA, Dylan at NEB47 (team loss of 2).
3-14 NEB47 [NH] Kneel down by RAIOLA, Dylan at NEB45 (team loss of 2), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -6 yards, 2:00

3-14 NEB45 End of game, clock 0:00.



FINAL SCORE: MICHIGAN ST. 27, NEBRASKA 38

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Michigan St. 6 6:55 1 3 0 4 0-3 0-1 8-11 4-9-0-59 1-10
Nebraska 17 8:05 1 4 1 6 1-4 0-0 6-4 8-10-0-99 2-15



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

MSU NEB
Score 6 17
FIRST DOWNS 4 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 8-11 6-4
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 59 99
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-4-0 10-8-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 17-70 16-103
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-10
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-51.0 1-46.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-10 2-15
Possession Time 6:55 8:05
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 1-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-0

Michigan St. Nebraska

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Frazier 4 23 -5 18 0 4.5 15
A.Chiles 1 14 0 14 0 14 14
A.Milivojevic 1 1 0 1 1 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
E.Johnson 2 17 0 17 1 8.5 11

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Chiles 0-4-0 -22 0 2
A.Milivojevic 4-5-0 59 0 24 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Raiola 8-10-0 92 1 59 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Frazier 1 0 0 1 0
N.Marsh 0 0 0 1
J.Velling 2 35 0 2 19

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
E.Johnson 3 18 0 4 9
N.Hunter 2 67 1 3 59
H.Haarberg 1 -2 0 1 -2

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
R.Eckley 2 102 51.0 51 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Wilson 1 46 46.0 46 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Barney Jr. 2 10 0 12

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Santiago 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.VanSumeren 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
A.West 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Hall 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Thompson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
W.Matthews 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
I.Smith 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Parachek 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
V.Shavers Jr. 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
A.Marshall 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
C.Lenhardt 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
J.Rhett 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Jones 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
W.Nwaneri 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
J.Wright 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
D.Merritt 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 13:32 NEB - K.Cunanan 27 yd FG , 7-19 2:36 21-24
4th 06:45 NEB - N.Hunter 59 yd TD PASS from D.Raiola (KICK by K.Cunanan) , 1-59 0:09 21-31
4th 04:27 NEB - E.Johnson 11 yd TD RUSH (KICK by K.Cunanan) , 2-17 0:50 21-38
4th 02:01 MSU - A.Milivojevic 1 yd TD RUSH , 7-75 2:26 27-38



Michigan St. Explosive Plays
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

Michigan St.

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
3 Plays for 59 total yards (85% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
24 4 1st and 10 on NEB25

(02:09) [SG] MILIVOJEVIC, Alessio pass deep to the right complete for 24 yards to TULLIS, Brandon to the NEB1 (SHAVERS JR., Vincent), 1ST DOWN.
19 4 1st and 10 on NEB44

[SG] MILIVOJEVIC, Alessio pass deep up the middle complete for 19 yards to VELLING, Jack to the NEB25 (JONES, Donovan), 1ST DOWN.
16 4 2nd and 10 on MSU40

[SG] MILIVOJEVIC, Alessio pass up the middle complete for 16 yards to VELLING, Jack caught at the MSU49 and advanced to the NEB44 (MARSHALL,
Andrew;MERRITT, Dawson), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
6 Plays for 79 total yards (94% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
16 3 4th and 4 on NEB16

(06:08) [SG] CHILES, Aidan scrambles to the left for a gain of 16 yards to the NEB0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN MSU, clock 06:08 (Scoring play
confirmed).

15 4 2nd and 10 on MSU25
(04:05) [SG] FRAZIER, Makhi rush up the middle for a gain of 15 yards to the MSU40 (RHETT, Justyn), 1ST DOWN.

14 3 3rd and 15 on NEB30
(03:45) [SG] FRAZIER, Makhi rush to the right for a gain of 14 yards to the NEB16 (SINGLETON, DeShon).

14 4 2nd and 22 on MSU13
(05:30) [SG] CHILES, Aidan scrambles up the middle for a gain of 14 yards to the MSU27 (SHAVERS JR., Vincent;WRIGHT, Javin).

10 1 2nd and 5 on NEB44
[NH] FRAZIER, Makhi rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the NEB34 (GUTHRIE, Rex), 1ST DOWN.

10 3 4th and 6 on NEB44
[SG] CHILES, Aidan scrambles to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the NEB34 (WRIGHT, Javin), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
1 Plays for 24 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
24 4 1st and 10 on NEB25

(02:09) [SG] MILIVOJEVIC, Alessio pass deep to the right complete for 24 yards to TULLIS, Brandon to the NEB1 (SHAVERS JR., Vincent), 1ST DOWN.



Nebraska Explosive Plays
Michigan St. vs. Nebraska (Final)
10/4/2025 at Lincoln, Nebraska

Nebraska

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
2 Plays for 104 total yards (72% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
59 4 1st and 10 on NEB41

(06:45) [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass to the left complete for 59 yards to HUNTER, Nyziah caught at the NEB41 and advanced to the MSU0, 1ST
DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NEB, clock 06:45 (Scoring play confirmed).

45 3 3rd and 10 on NEB25
[NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass deep to the right complete for 45 yards to BARNEY JR., Jacory caught at the MSU46 and advanced to the MSU30 (EATON,
Joshua), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
4 Plays for 59 total yards (88% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
23 3 2nd and 3 on MSU23

(01:11) [NH] JOHNSON, Emmett rush to the right for a gain of 23 yards to the MSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NEB, clock 01:11 (Scoring play
confirmed).

14 1 1st and 10 on MSU24
[NH] JOHNSON, Emmett rush to the right for a gain of 14 yards to the MSU10 (SPENCER, Malik), 1ST DOWN.

11 2 1st and 10 on NEB25
[NHSG] NELSON, Mekhi rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the NEB36 (EATON, Joshua), 1ST DOWN.

11 4 2nd and 4 on MSU11
(04:27) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Emmett rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the MSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NEB, clock 04:27 (Scoring
play confirmed).

All Plays Gain of 20+
5 Plays for 266 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
59 4 1st and 10 on NEB41

(06:45) [NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass to the left complete for 59 yards to HUNTER, Nyziah caught at the NEB41 and advanced to the MSU0, 1ST
DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NEB, clock 06:45 (Scoring play confirmed).

57 2 4th and 11 on MSU29
(08:28) ECKLEY, Ryan punt 54 yards to the NEB17, BARNEY JR., Jacory returned 57 yards to the MSU26 (NASH, Dontavius), clock 08:28.

45 3 3rd and 10 on NEB25
[NHSG] RAIOLA, Dylan pass deep to the right complete for 45 yards to BARNEY JR., Jacory caught at the MSU46 and advanced to the MSU30 (EATON,
Joshua), 1ST DOWN.

25 1 4th and 7 on MSU28
(07:37) Punt by ECKLEY, Ryan at the MSU28 is blocked by CONN, Jamir, recovered by NEB NELSON, Carter at the MSU3, returned 3 yards to the
MSU0, TOUCHDOWN NEB, clock 07:37 (Scoring play confirmed).

23 3 2nd and 3 on MSU23
(01:11) [NH] JOHNSON, Emmett rush to the right for a gain of 23 yards to the MSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NEB, clock 01:11 (Scoring play
confirmed).


